Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|---------------|--------|----------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| N | | | ame | Execution Date | |
| Mikael H. Davidsson | | | | 01/11/2008 | |
| Hemant Kanodia | | | | 01/14/2008 | |
| Thomas Buijs | | | | 02/28/2008 | |
| Claude LaFond | | | | 01/14/2008 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ATA | | | | |
| Name: | ABB Inc. | | |] | |
| Street Address: | 501 Merritt 7 | | | | |
| City: | Norwalk | | | | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 06851 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type | | | Number | | |
| | | 119396 | 596 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number:(440)585-7578Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:440-585-6818Email:deborah.powers@us.abb.comCorrespondent Name:Deborah PowersAddress Line 1:29801 Euclid AvenueAddress Line 2:4U6Address Line 4:Wickliffe, OHIO 44092 | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | E20060320 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Deborah Powers | | |
| Total Attachments: 4 500484727 PATENT REEL: 020634 FRAME: 0917 | | | | | |

source=E20060320 executed assignment#page1.tif source=E20060320 executed assignment#page2.tif source=E20060320 executed assignment#page3.tif source=E20060320 executed assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, by Mikael H. Davidsson, Hemant Kanodia, Thomas Buijs and Claude Lafond_ Residing at 12900 Lake Avenue Lakewood, Ohio 44107; 35105 Spatterdock Lane, Solon, Ohio 44139; 2052 Dickson Street, Quebec, Canada G1T 1C5; 7995 De Senart Street, Quebec, Canada G1H 1C6, respectively (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

which application is:

| (1) | | a provisional application | | |
|-----|-------------|---|------------|---|
| | (a) (b) | having Serial No. to be filed with this Assignment; or | , filed on | ; |
| (2) | \boxtimes | a non-provisional application | | |

(a) \square having Serial No. <u>11/939,696</u>, filed on <u>November 14, 2007</u>;

(b) having an oath or declaration executed on the same date as the execution date of this Assignment which is prior to the filing of the U.S. patent application for this invention.

For good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to ABB Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of Connecticut, and having a principal place of business at 501 Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06851, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) his or her entire right, title and interest in the invention or inventions as represented by the application for patent identified herein (the "application") in the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and if not already owned by another entity for all other national jurisdictions and international entities that have the power to grant patents, wherever situated, including without limitation all application for patent identified herein, including any provisional application, and/or design application, as well as any continuation application, divisional application, continuation-in-part application, reissue application, reexamination application, patent interference proceeding, and if not already owned by another entity, any foreign national application and/or any application filed or to be filed under a patent treaty such as the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property and/or the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any jurisdiction.

PATENT REEL: 020634 FRAME: 0919

Date: <u>AN 11th 2008</u> Month Day, Year

Signature of Assignor: Mikel H Davidson

Mikael H. Davidsson

Date: ____

Month Day, Year

Signature of Assignor: _____

Hemant Kanodia

Date: ____

Month Day, Year

Signature of Assignor: ______ Thomas Buijs

Date: ____

Month Day, Year

Signature of Assignor:

Claude Lafond

| Date: | | Signature of Assignor: | |
|---------|-----------------|--|--|
| - | Month Day, Year | Mikael H. Davidsson | |
| Date: | Month Day, Year | Signature of Assignor: Hemant Kanodia | |
| Date: _ | Month Day, Year | Signature of Assignor: Thomas Buijs | |
| Date: _ | Month Day, Year | Signature of Assignor: Claude Lafond | |

| Date: | Signature of Assignor: |
|--------------------------|--|
| Month Day, Year | Mikael H. Davidsson |
| Date: Month Day, Year | Signature of Assignor: |
| Date: <u>Feb 28 2008</u> | Signature of Assignor: <u>Montas Buijs</u> |
| Month Day, Year | Thomas Buijs |
| Date: J_{a} 14, 200 F | Signature of Assignor: |
| Month Day, Year | Claude Lafond |